1SIGMA Corporation  www.sigmaco.com
700 Goldman Drive
Cream Ridge, NJ 08514
800 999 2550 p
609 758 1163 f
SIGMA Corporation www.sigmaco.com
ONE-LOK™ Series SSLD Split Gland for DIP

eliminating the need for special installation tools.  Once engaged, the actuating bolt
leaves a residual hex-head shank, allowing post-installation disassembly of the
restrained joint, if necessary.
Deflection Chart
Features & Advantages:
ONE-LOK’s unique cam action allows the restraining wedges
to “rock,” gripping the pipe wall more securely as thrust force
increases.
ONE-LOK’s cam action also accommodates deflection of the
joint during installation, and also allows for subsidence, seismic
or other forces after installation, up to the maximum allowed
deflection.
Nominal
Size Item # Deflection
4-12” SSLD3-SSLD12 5 deg
14-16” SSLD14-SSLD16 2 deg
18-24” SSLD18-SSLD24 1.5 deg
30-48” SSLD30-SSLD36 1 deg
2 SIGMA Corporation  www.sigmaco.com
SIGMA Corporation
Dimensions in Inches, Weights in Pounds
Nominal

Break-Off Bolts and
Inserts
Pressure
Rating
(PSI)
T-Bolts
Gasket
C F D B J Qty Size Torque
(Ft Lbs)
Qty Size Torque
(Ft Lbs)
No Item #
4 SSLD4 19.00 4.80 5.92 5.00 1.58 0.875 7.50 2 7/8 75 - 90 350 4 ¾ x 3.5 75 - 90 1 MG-4
6 SSLD6 25.00 6.90 8.02 7.10 1.58 0.875 9.50 3 7/8 75 - 90 350 6 ¾ x 3.5 75 - 90 1 MG-6
8 SSLD8 32.00 9.05 10.17 9.25 1.63 0.875 11.75 4 7/8 75 - 90 350 6 ¾ x 4.0 75 - 90 1 MG-8
10 SSLD10 40.00 11.10 12.22 11.30 1.58 0.875 14.00 6 7/8 75 - 90 350 8 ¾ x 4.0 75 - 90 1 MG-10
12 SSLD12 45.00 13.20 14.32 13.40 1.58 0.875 16.25 8 7/8 75 - 90 350 8 ¾ x 4.0 75 - 90 1 MG-12
14 SSLD14 62.17 15.30 16.40 15.55 1.58 0.875 18.75 10 7/8 75 - 90 350 10 ¾ x 4.5 75 - 90 1 MG-14
16 SSLD16 97.11 17.40 18.50 17.54 1.77 0.875 21.00 12 7/8 75 - 90 350 12 ¾ x 4.5 75 - 90 1 MG-16
18 SSLD18 99.94 19.50 20.60 19.64 1.77 0.875 23.25 12 7/8 75 - 90 250 12 ¾ x 4.5 75 - 90 1 MG-18
20 SSLD20 110.04 21.60 22.70 21.74 1.87 0.875 25.50 14 7/8 75 - 90 250 14 ¾ x 5.0 75 - 90 1 MG-20
24 SSLD24 162.71 25.80 26.88 25.95 1.92 0.875 30.00 16 7/8 75 - 90 250 16 ¾ x 5.0 75 - 90 1 MG-24
30 SSLD30 293.41 32.00 33.29 32.17 2.13 1.125 36.88 20 1.00 115-125 250 20 1 x 6.5 100-120 1 MG-30
36 SSLD36 388.50 38.30 39.59 38.47 3.15 1.125 43.75 24 1.00 115-125 250 24 1 x 6.5 100-120 1 MG-36
42* SSLD42 440.00 44.50 45.79 44.67 3.56 1.38 50.62 28 1 1/4 115-125 200 28 1 ¼ x 8.0 120-150 1 MG-42
48* SSLD48 597.00 50.80 52.09 50.97 3.81 1.38 57.50 32 1 1/4 115-125 175 32 1 ¼ x 8.0 120-150 1 MG-48
Materials:
• Gland body, brackets, wedge segments & actuating bolts:  ASTM A536 65-45-12 ductile iron.
• Wedge segments are heat treated to a minimum hardness of 370BHN.
• T-head bolts & nuts: High strength, low alloy steel meeting AWWA/ANSI C111/A21.11 with minimum 65,000psi tensile